The fair value of each share option granted has been estimated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The following table illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions
of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation�, to share-based employee compensation.

Three months ended Year ended

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

49

December 31

(Unaudited)

December 31

(Unaudited)
2004 2003 2004 2003
($ million)

Profit for the period applicable to ordinary

shares, as reported
2,534 2,334 15,731 10,482

Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation

Expense determined under fair value based method

for all awards, net of related tax effects

(22) (9) (79) (79)

Pro forma net income 2,512 2,325 15,652 10,403
(cents)

Earnings per share
Basic � as reported 11.80 10.56 72.08 47.27
Basic � pro forma 11.70 10.52 71.72 46.91

Diluted � as reported 11.61 10.32 70.79 46.83
Diluted � pro forma 11.50 10.28 70.43 46.48

- 30 -

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

50

BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

Note 15 - Pension and other postretirement benefits

Three months ended December 31, 2004
UK US Other Total
($ million)

Current service cost 92 70 36 198
Past service cost 5 (4) 31 32
Settlement, curtailment and special termination benefits

16 - 10 26
Payments to defined contribution plans - 46 2 48
Total operating charge 113 112 79 304
Expected return on plan assets (343) (136) (22) (501)
Interest on plan liabilities 249 177 93 519
Other finance (income) expense (94) 41 71 18

Three months ended December 31, 2003
UK US Other Total
($ million)

Current service cost 72 58 29 159
Past service cost - 7 - 7
Settlement, curtailment and special termination benefits

- (656) 21 (635)
Payments to defined contribution plans - 33 9 42
Total operating charge 72 (558) 59 (427)
Expected return on plan assets (263) (90) (22) (375)
Interest on plan liabilities 212 173 75 460
Other finance (income) expense (51) 83 53 85

- 31 -

Edgar Filing: BP PLC - Form 6-K

51

BP p.l.c. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

Note 15 - Pension and other postretirement benefits - concluded

Year ended December 31, 2004
UK US Other Total
($ million)

Current service cost 363 276 118 757
Past service cost 5 (4) 38 39
Settlement, curtailment and special termination benefits

37 - 27 64
Payments to defined contribution plans - 150 12 162
Total operating charge 405 422 195 1,022
Expected return on plan assets (1,351) (528) (104) (1,983)
Interest on plan liabilities 981 685 346 2,012
Other finance (income) expense (370) 157 242 29

Year ended December 31, 2003
UK US Other Total
($ million)

Current service cost 290 231 116 637
Past service cost - 28 - 28
Settlement, curtailment and special termination benefits

- (680) 87 (593)
Payments to defined contribution plans - 134 36 170
Total operating charge 290 (287) 239 242
Expected return on plan assets (1,053) (353) (94) (1,500)
Interest on plan liabilities 848 691 301 1,840
Other finance (income) expense (205) 338 207 340

In May 2004, the FASB issued Staff Position No. 106-2 �Accounting and Disclosure Requirements Related to the Medicare Prescription Drug,
Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003� (FSP 106-2). The provisions of the Act provide for a federal subsidy for plans that provide
prescription drug benefits to Medicare-eligible retired employees and meet certain qualifications. Alternatively, the Act allows prescription drug
plan sponsors to co-ordinate with the Medicare benefit.

BP�s postretirement medical plans provide prescription drug coverage for Medicare-eligible retired employees. The effects of the Act will be